

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Jocelyn Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-001280

Case No. 2021-CP-40-02306

FREDDIE EUGENE OWENS, BRAD KEITH SIGMON, GARY DUBOSE
TERRY, and RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,*Respondents-Appellants*,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, in his official capacity as the Director of the South
Carolina Department of Corrections, SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; and HENRY MCMASTER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of South Carolina,*Appellants-Respondents*.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONCERNED PUBLIC HEALTH PROFESSIONALS,
SCIENTISTS, FORMER REGULATORS, AND EDUCATORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS**

Anthony F. Shelley
Kathleen T. Wach
Rachel Mendelson
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
900 Sixteenth St. NW
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 626-5800
Email: ashelley@milchev.com
kwach@milchev.com
rmendelson@milchev.com

John L. Warren III (S.C. Bar #101414)
Counsel of Record
Law Office of Bill Nettles
2008 Lincoln St.
Columbia, SC 29201
Tel. (803) 814-2826
Email: JW@billnettleslaw.com

(Admitted in the District of Columbia)

January 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
<i>SOUTH CAROLINA’S SECRECY LAW IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL DRUG STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....</i>	<i>3</i>
A. Under the U.S. Constitution’s Supremacy Clause, Federal Law Preempts Conflicting State Law	4
B. There Is an Extensive and Intricate Framework of Federal Drug Laws and Regulations, and It Applies to Drugs Used for Lethal Injection	5
C. South Carolina’s Secrecy Law Conflicts with the Federal Drug Regulatory Regime	8
D. Federal Oversight over Lethal Injection Drugs Is Critically Necessary, and Compromising It Through State Secrecy Laws Threatens the Public’s and Incarcerated Individuals’ Health and Safety	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Beaty v. FDA,
853 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd in relevant part*, *Cook v. FDA*, 733
F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7, 12

Ex parte Brown,
393 S.C. 214, 711 S.E.2d 899 (2011)3

Chaney v. Heckler,
718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983), *rev'd on other grounds*, *Heckler v. Chaney*,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....7

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992).....4

Cook v. FDA,
733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

Doe v. State,
421 S.C. 490, 808 S.E.2d 807 (2017)10

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....7, 8

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982).....5

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....4, 8

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....4

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....4, 8

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977).....4

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....4

Priester v. Cromer,
401 S.C. 38, 736 S.E.2d 249 (2012)4, 5, 10

<i>Roane v. Bar (In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases)</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 400 S.C. 421, 735 S.E.2d 471 (2012)	3
<i>Thayer v. S.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 307 S.C. 6, 413 S.E.2d 810 (1992)	10

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 353b	6
21 U.S.C. § 360eee	5
21 U.S.C. § 360eee-3	5
21 U.S.C. § 372	10
21 U.S.C. § 828	9
21 U.S.C. § 878	6
21 U.S.C. § 880	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-757	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-617	1
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
Drug Supply Chain Security Act, Pub. L. No. 113-54, tit. II, 127 Stat. 587, 599 (2013)	5, 6
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetics Act, 21 U.S.C §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6, 7
Fla. Stat. § 945.10	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36	1
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2716A	1
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-38-6-1	1
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51	1

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1.2.....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-967.....	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1015	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580 (2023).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-31.2	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504	1
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.14.....	1
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-916.....	1
 Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.71	6
SCACR 213	3
Chris McDaniel, <i>Inmates Said the Drug Burned as They Died. This Is How Texas Gets Its Execution Drugs.</i> , BuzzFeed News (Nov. 28, 2018, 5:09 PM), https://www.buzzfeed.com/chrismcdaniel/inmates-said-the-drug-burned-as-they-diedthis-is-how-texas?bfsource=relatedmanual	12, 13
Eric Berger, <i>Lethal Injection Secrecy and Eighth Amendment Due Process</i> , 55 B.C. L. Rev. 1367, 1385 (2014), https://digitalcommons.unl.edu/cgi/viewcontent?article=1210&xt=lawfacpub	13
FDA, <i>Drug Compounding and Drug Shortages</i> (Mar. 24, 2023), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/human-drug-compounding/drug-compounding-and-drug-shortages	6
FDA, <i>Drug Supply Chain Integrity</i> (June 13, 2017), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/drug-supply-chain-integrity	6
FDA, <i>Information for Outsourcing Facilities</i> (Mar. 29, 2022), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/human-drug-compounding/information-outsourcing-facilities	7
Jim Edwards, <i>Drug Company? Driving School? It's All the Same in the Lethal Injection Business</i> , CBS News: MoneyWatch (Jan. 6, 2011, 6:09 PM), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/drug-company-driving-school-its-all-the-same-in-the-lethal-injection-business/	12

John Schwartz, Seeking Execution Drug, States Cut Legal Corners, N.Y. Times
(Apr. 13, 2011), <https://www.nytimes.com/2011/04/14/us/14lethal.html>11

Lethal Injection Information Center, *Oklahoma Abandons Lethal Injection* (Mar.
1, 2018), <https://lethalinjectioninfo.org/oklahoma-abandons-lethal-injection/>13

Lethal Injection Information Center, *Oklahoma Abandons Lethal Injection* (Mar.
1, 2018), <https://lethalinjectioninfo.org/oklahoma-abandons-lethal-injection/>3

Lethal Injection Information Center, *Virginia Repeals Execution Secrecy Law*
(Apr. 27, 2020), <https://lethalinjectioninfo.org/virginia-repeals-execution-secrecy-law/>13

Letter from William K. Hubbard, Assoc. Comm’r for Policy & Planning, FDA, to
Gregory Gonot, Deputy Attorney Gen., State of California (Aug. 25, 2003),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20170603210131/http://fda.gov/drugs/drugsafety/ucm179893.htm>6

Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Whether the Food and Drug
Administration Has Jurisdiction over Articles Intended for Use in Lawful
Executions*, 2019 WL 2235666 (O.L.C. May 3, 2019).....7

Prashant Yadav et al., *When Government Agencies Turn to Unregulated Drug
Sources: Implications for the Drug Supply Chain & Public Health Are Grave*,
58 J. of Am. Pharmacies Ass’n 477, 478 (2018),
[https://www.japha.org/article/S1544-3191\(18\)30336-4/pdf](https://www.japha.org/article/S1544-3191(18)30336-4/pdf).....12

Press Release, Office of Gov. Katie Hobbs, *Governor Katie Hobbs Unveils
Executive Action Improving Oversight and Transparency with Arizona’s
Death Penalty Process* (Jan. 20, 2023), <https://azgovernor.gov/office-arizona-governor/news/2023/01/hobbs-unveils-executive-action-improving>13

Scott Gottlieb, M.D., *Remarks on Enhanced Drug Distribution Security* (Feb. 28,
2018), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/speeches-fda-officials/remarks-enhancing-drug-distribution-security-02282018>5
